
  ORDER NO. 10-191 
  ENTERED 05/24/10 
 

 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

OF OREGON 
 

UE 214 
 
 

In the Matter of  
 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
 
2010 Annual Power Cost Update 

  
ORDER 

 
 

DISPOSITION:  STIPULATIONS ADOPTED   
 

I.  INTRODUCTION 
 

 By Application filed with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
(Commission) on October 19, 2009, Idaho Power Company (Idaho Power) filed its October 
update for its 2010 Annual Power Cost Update (APCU).  The APCU mechanism was 
approved by the Commission in Order No. 08-238 and is an “automatic adjustment clause” 
within the meaning of ORS 757.210(1).  The APCU is comprised of two primary 
components:  an October Power Cost Update (October Update) and a March Power Cost 
Forecast (March Forecast). 
 
 In October of each year, Idaho Power files an update that provides 
calculations for the Company’s net power supply expense on a normalized basis and unit 
basis.  In March of each year, Idaho Power files a forecast, with a June 1 effective date, that 
reflects the Company’s estimate of expected power supply expenses for the April through 
March test period with the most recent updates for ten separate variables, including the 
separately defined forward price curve.  The unit costs in each filing are combined to 
calculate the annual power costs. 
 
 The October Update is Idaho Power’s estimate of its “normal” power supply 
expenses for the upcoming water year.  For the water year April, 2010 through March, 2011, 
Idaho Power calculated an October Update unit cost of $14.86 per Megawatt hour (MWh).  
Idaho Power estimated a March Forecast Rate of $5.10 per MWh.  The resulting Combined 
Rate was $19.96 per MWh.  The overall revenue impact of the October Update is a 
$2.6 million revenue increase or 8.17 percent. 



  ORDER NO. 10-191 
 

 2

 
 

II.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
 
 A prehearing conference was held on November 18, 2009, and a schedule 
adopted for this docket.  The parties agreed to a target date for a Commission order of 
May 28, 2010. 
 
 Testimony was filed by Idaho Power, and Commission Staff (Staff).  In its 
reply testimony, Idaho Power proposed a Combined Rate of $19.68 per MWh, a reduction of 
1.4 percent from its previously proposed Combined Rate. 
 
 On February 16, 2010, Staff, the Oregon Industrial Customers of Idaho Power 
(OICIP) and the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) (the “joint parties”) filed joint 
testimony in support of a partial stipulation on rate spread.  On March 23, 2010, the joint 
parties filed their rate spread stipulation.  Idaho Power neither supports nor opposes the rate 
spread stipulation.  The rate spread stipulation is attached as Appendix B. 
 
 On April 15, 2010, Idaho Power, Staff, and CUB (the “stipulating parties”) 
filed a revenue requirement stipulation and a joint explanatory brief.  OICIP does not join in 
the revenue requirement stipulation; however, OICIP does not oppose it.  The revenue 
requirement stipulation is attached as Appendix A.  In the revenue requirement stipulation, 
the stipulating parties agree to a Combined Rate of $19.38 per MWh – a reduction of $0.30 
from the revised proposed rate, or $198,155 in Oregon-allocated net power supply expense. 
 
 The hearing in this matter having been canceled, each of the parties 
sponsoring testimony filed a motion to have its testimony received.  The motions are granted. 
 

III.  THE STIPULATIONS 
 

A.   Rate Spread 
 
 In its application Idaho Power proposed to allocate the $2.6 million rate 
increase among customer classes based on equal cents per kilowatt hour.  The impact of that 
approach would vary significantly among customer classes, ranging from 1.7 percent for area 
lighting to 10.6 percent for large power service. 
 
 The joint parties propose an alternative rate spread to address the problem, 
noted by the Commission in Idaho Power’s 2009 general rate case, that certain customer 
classes are paying rates less than their cost of service would otherwise require.1  
Consequently, other customer classes pay rates higher than their cost of service, subsidizing 
those other classes.   
 
                                                 
1 Those classes are the irrigation and traffic control classes.  See Order No. 10-064, Docket No. UE 213. 



  ORDER NO. 10-191 
 

 3

 The joint parties state that the APCU filings provide the opportunity to 
address the problem, because Idaho Power files its APCU each year.  The APCU can be used 
each year to gradually bring the subsidized rates up to their cost of service, without the rate 
shock that would occur if only the infrequent general rate cases were used to that end.   
 The joint parties propose that the subsidized parties – whose rates are less than 
90 percent of their class cost of service – pay 150 percent of the average APCU increase.  
The joint parties will reanalyze the APCU increase to the subsidized parties in future years.   
 
 The joint parties further recommend that the class-specific rates determined 
for the October Update component of the APCU be implemented as an adjustment to each 
customer class’ base energy rates.  They recommend that the class-specific rates determined 
for the March Forecast component of the APCU be listed separately for each customer class 
on the Company’s Schedule 55. 
 
 In supporting testimony, the joint parties explain how they have proposed to 
reconcile cost-of-service rates with rate shock, an unacceptably large increase in rates.  They 
state that rate shock is a problem where general rate cases are infrequent, as has occurred 
with Idaho Power in Oregon.   
 
 According to the joint parties, their proposed rate spread mechanism will 
gradually decrease the subsidies over time, without inducing rate shock.  In this instance they 
have proposed to limit the upward adjustment for the subsidized classes to 150 percent of the 
average increase, recognizing the rate impacts of the general rate case decision.  The parties 
note that, if the Commission approves the rate spread stipulation, the irrigators’ rates will still 
be about 20 percent below the cost-of-service level. 
 
B.   Revenue Requirement 
 
 As noted above, in its initial testimony Idaho Power calculated an October 
Update unit cost of $14.86 per MWh and estimated a March Forecast Rate of $5.10 per 
MWh.  The resulting Combined Rate was $19.96 per MWh.  Following testimony filed by 
Staff using updated information, in its reply testimony Idaho Power subsequently proposed a 
Combined Rate of $19.68 per MWh, a reduction of 1.4 percent. 
 
 In the revenue requirement stipulation, the stipulating parties agree to a 
Combined Rate of $19.38 per MWh.  This amount reflects a reduction of $0.30 per MWh 
from the Company’s filed Combined Rate, or $198,155 in Oregon-allocated net power 
supply expense.  The current base rate reflected in the net power supply expense approved by 
the Commission in the Idaho Power’s last general rate case, docket UE 213, is $10.94 per 
KWh.  The rate adjustment necessary to update to the Combined Rate, therefore, is $8.40 per 
MWh, or 0.840 cents per KWh. 
 
 The stipulating parties also agreed to a one-time modification to the dead 
band used to calculate the net power supply deviations in the year 2010 under the 



  ORDER NO. 10-191 
 

 4

Company’s Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism (PCAM).  The PCAM, also adopted in 
Order No. 08-238, uses an asymmetrical dead band to calculate the net power supply 
deviations used in the true-up calculations. Any positive deviation, where actual expenses 
exceed those recovered in rates, is reduced by the dollar equivalent of 250 basis points of the 
Company’s authorized return on equity (ROE) prior to recovery.  Any negative deviation, 
where actual expenses are less than those recovered in rates, is reduced by the dollar 
equivalent of 125 basis points of ROE before it is shared with customers under the terms of 
the PCAM. 
 
 In the revenue requirement stipulation, the stipulating parties agree to a  
one-time adjustment to the asymmetrical dead band as follows:   
 

(a)   For a positive deviation, the value of the upper dead band will 
be equal to the sum of the dollar equivalent of 250 basis points 
of Return on Equity (ROE) and $153,650.  (In other words, the 
dead band is increased by $153,650 before any excess power 
costs are subject to collection pursuant to the terms of the 
PCAM.) 

 
(b)   For a negative deviation, the value of the lower dead band will 

be the dollar value of 125 basis points of ROE reduced by 
$153,650.  (In other words, the dead band is reduced by 
$153,650 before any power costs are subject to return pursuant 
to the terms of the PCAM.) 

 
The stipulating parties agreed to this one-time modification because of the recent rate 
increase associated with the general rate case. 
 
 In support of their stipulation the stipulating parties note that the Commission 
will approve a stipulation that results in just and reasonable rates.  When evaluating the rates 
the Commission examines “the reasonableness of the overall rates, not the theories or 
methodologies used or individual decisions made.”  The Commission can approve a 
stipulation if it results in just and reasonable rates, even if the parties to the stipulation do not 
agree on how those rates were calculated.   
 
 In this case, the stipulating parties claim that the rates proposed are just and 
reasonable and fall within the range of reasonableness for resolution of these issues.  
Although the stipulating parties do not agree on every element of the forecasting 
methodology, they agree that the rates resulting from the compromise are just and reasonable 
for both the Company and its customers. 
 

 
 
 



  ORDER NO. 10-191 
 

 5

IV.  DISCUSSION 
 
 In this docket, Staff filed two rounds of testimony, raising a number of issues 
that were addressed by Idaho Power in the Company’s reply testimony.  CUB and OICIP 
each participated in the proceedings on behalf of their respective constituencies.  Given that 
Idaho Power, Staff, and CUB are in agreement regarding the Company’s revenue 
requirement, and that it has been supported by testimony in the record, we find the revenue 
requirement stipulation reasonable. 
 
 In addition, we find the rate spread stipulation to be a pragmatic movement of 
Idaho Power’s rate classes toward cost-of-service rates that will lessen the rate shock that can 
normally attach to changes in rate spread.   
 
 We find each stipulation reasonable.  The stipulations are adopted in their 
entirety.   
 
 Under the terms of the stipulations, Idaho Power’s rates will increase overall 
by 5.53 percent, ranging from a 2.15 percent decrease for lighting (Schedule 15) and a 15.25 
percent increase for irrigation (Schedule 24).  Residential customer rates will increase by an 
average of 3.82 percent. 
 
 

V.  ORDER 
 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
 
1. The revenue requirement stipulation by and among Idaho Power 

Company, the Staff of the Public Utility  Commission of Oregon, and the 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon, is adopted and is attached as 
Appendix A.  

 
2.  The rate spread stipulation by and among the Staff of the Public Utility 

Commission of Oregon, the Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon, and the 
Oregon Industrial Customers of Idaho Power is adopted and attached as 
Appendix B. 

 
 








































